Wisconsin law.
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501 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 268.05

Chapter NR 268

COAL MINING
NR 268.01  Purpose. NR 268.05 Modification of efluent limitations.
NR 268.02  Applicability. NR 268.06 Application of efluent limitations and standards.
NR 268.03  Definitions. NR 268.10 Effluent limitation, best practicable treatment.
NR 268.04 Compliance with dfuent limitations and standards. NR 268.13  Pretreatment standards.

NR 268.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to (9) “Final contour” means the surface shape or contoa of
establisheffluent limitations, standards of performance, and preurfacemine or section thereof after all mining and eanthving
treatmenstandards for dischges of process wastes from the coabperationshave been completed.
mining category of point sources and subcategories thereof. (10) “Process waste” means, as appropriate:

Note: The authority for promulgation of this chapter is set forth if\th 205 . .
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1977, No. 25&f. 7-1-77. (a) Dischages from a coal preparation plant, or
(b) Dischages which are pumped, siphoned, or drained from
NR 268.02 Applicability. The efiuent limitations,stan ~ @coal preparation plant ancillary area.
dardsof performance, pretreatment standards, and other-provitistory- Cr. RegisteyJune, 1977, No. 258f. 7-1-77.

sionsin this chapter are applicable to pollutants or pollutantprop

ertiesin dischages of process waste resulting from activities in NR 268.04 ~Compliance with effluent limitations and
anyor a combination of the following subcategories. standards. Dischage of pollutants from facilities subject tiwe

provisionsof this chapter may not exceed, as appropriate:
(1) By July 1, 1977 dluent limitations representing the
degreeof efluent reduction attainable by tlepplication of the

(1) Coal preparation plant.
(2) Coal preparation plant ancillary area.

(3) Acid or ferruginous mine drainage. bestpracticable control technology currently available;
(4) Alkaline mine drainage. (2) By July 1, 1983 dluent limitations representing the
History: Cr. Register June, 1977, No. 25&f. 7-1-77. degreeof efluent reduction attainable by thepplication of the

bestavailable technology economically achievable;

NR 268.03 Definitions. The following definitions are ; ;
applicableto terms used in this chaptBefinitions of other terms, tregir)nlgr:;tlgerﬁtsmenstandarddor dischages to publicly owned

including a 10-year24—hour precipitatio®vent, and meanings
of abbregviation)s/ are set forthpin ¢hF|)R 205 9 (4) Standards of performance for new sources.
K ) L. History: Cr. Register June, 1977, Na258 ef. 7-1-77; r and recrRegister,
(1) “Coal” means coal of any rank including but not limited t@ugust,1983, No. 332ef. 9-1-83.
bituminous,lignite, and anthracite coal.

(2) “Coal preparation plant” means a facility where coal is NR 268.05 Modification of effluent limitations.
crushed,screened, sized, cleaned, dried, or otherwise prepafél Effluentlimitations representinthe degree of #fient redue
andloaded prior to the final handling or sizing in transit to or 4ton attainable bythe application of the best practicable control
aconsuming facility technologycurrently available may bmodified in accordance

(3) “Coal preparation plant ancillary area” means the are¥4th this sgcti'o_n. _ _
associatedvith a coal preparation plairicluding; yards, access  (2) An individual dischager or other interested person may
roads,coal storage, refuse storage, attier immediately asseci submit evidence to the department that factors relating to the
ated areas wherecoal or refuse, either purposefully or acciequipmenbor facilities involved, the process appliedother such

dentally,is allowed to comén contact with precipitation runf factors related tosuch dischayer are fundamentally dérent
or plant wash down. from the factors considered in the establishment okeffheent

(4) “Mine” means an active mining area of land with all pro imitations. On the basis of such evidence or other available-infor

erty placed upon, undeor above the surface of suatea used in mation, the department wilmake a written determination that
or )r/(fsulting f?om the work of extracting coal from its naturapuchfactors are or are not fundamentallyiefiént for thafacility
depositshy any means or method including secondary recov:?%mparedo those specified in the applicable sectiofiie ERA

of coal from refuse or other storage piles derived from the mini velopmentdocument identified in subX3). If such fun
cleaning,or preparation of coal mentallydifferent factors are found texist, the department

Cn s . N shallestablish for the disctge efluent limitations in the WPDES
(5) "Active mining area” means a place where work or othgjermit either more or less stringent than the limitations in this
activity related to the extraction, removal, or recovefrgoal is chapterio the extent dictated by such fundamentalfiediit fae

being conductedbr carried on, except any area of land on or igys” Sych limitations must be approved byAERhich may
which there has been commenced or been completed redamaﬁﬁﬁrove,disapprove, or specify other limitations.

work fc:llovynng the grgdlng s_tage. _ y _ . (3) The EFA development document forfiefent limitations
(6) “Acid or ferruginousmine drainage” means mine drainagey,igelinesand new source performanstandards, identified by

which before anytreatment has either a pH less than 6.0 or a to tegonytitle, by ERA document numbeand by publication date,

iron concentration of more than 10 mg/I. applicablein accordance with suf2) is:  Coal Mining, ER
(7) “Alkaline mine drainage” means mine drainage whicl40/1-76/057-dylay 1976

beforeany treatment has a pH of more than 6.0 and a total iron(4) Copiesof the development document identified in $Gp.

concentratiorof less than 10 mg/. are available for inspection at thdicé of the department of natu
(8) “Mine drainage” means any water drained, pumped oal resources, the secretary of statafice, and the dice of the
siphonedfrom a coal mine. legislativereference bureau, and may be obtained for personal use
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from the Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Government-Pripbllutantsin the combined dischge shall not exceed the quantity
ing Office, Washington, D.C. 20460. specifiedfor such other subcategories.

History: Cr. RegisterJune 1977, No. 258eff. 7-1-77 correction madein (4) History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1977, No. 25@ff. 7-1-77.
under s. 13. 92 (4) (b) 6., Stats., Register April 2013 No. 688.

L s NR 268.10 Effluent limitation, best practicable treat -

NR 268.06 Application of effluent limitations and ment. The following efluent limitations for all or specific sub
standards. (1) The efluent limitations andstandards set forth .aaqoriestablish, except as provided iN& 268.05 the quan
in this chapter shall be used in accordance with this section; 9 or quality of pollutants or pollutant properties which may be

establisithe quantity or quality of pollutants pollutant proper s chargechy a facility subject tdhe provisions of this chapter
tieswhich may be dischged by a point source subjéatthe pre ;g anpjication to process wastes of test practicable control
visionsof this chapterexcept as provided in sul§g) and(3) and technologycurrently available.

as; . .
' e . 1) Thereshall be no dischge of pollutants resulting from
(&) They may be modified in accordance wittiN& 268.05 act(ivi)tiesin subcategory (1). 8 P 9

(b) They may be superseded by mstringent limitations and : :
standardsecessary to achieve water quality standards or m%ﬂéﬁ)bg Cv?tﬁm ?&S Lsé‘cnhgaé;%? ‘fsr.%rrgosg.%(.:ategones (2), (3) 2

Otherle'?r?l requwebments, IOr o ded by staratard (3) The concentration of pollutants in dischgas from sub
(c) They may be supplemented or superseded by starafards,oqqrieq2), (3) and (4) shall not exceed 30 day average and
prohibitionsfor toxic pollutants or by additional limitations fordaily maximum values of:

otherpollutants required to achieve water quality . .

(2) Theeffluent limitations and standards of performance of (2) 3.5and 7.0 respectlvel)_/ for total iron, and .
this chapter shall noapply to any overflow dischged from a (b) 35 and 70 mg/l respectively for total suspended solids.
facility designed, constructed, and operated to: (4) The concentration offissolved iron in dischges from

(@) Contain process wastgenerated by a coal preparatior?‘”bcategor3(3) shall not exceed 30 day average and daily maxi
plantand the rundfto the containment facilityesulting from a Mumvalues of 0.30 and 0.60 mg/| respectively
10-year24-hour precipitation event e concentration of total manganese in di rom

y precip , (5) The « trat f total dispbsf

(b) Treat process waste from coal preparation plant ancillafyPcategorie¢2) and (3) shall noexceed 30 day average and
areasand the rundfto the treatment facility resulting from adaily maximum values of 2.0 and 4.0 mg/l respectively
10—yea|24—hour precipitation event, or History: Cr. RegisteyJune, 1977, No. 25@f. 7-1-77.

(c) Treatmine drainage and the rufed the treatment facility ~ NR 268.13  Pretreatment standards. ~ The pretreatment

resultingfrom a 10-year 24-hour precipitation event. standardgor dischages to publicly ownetreatment works from

(3)_In the event that coal preparation plant process wastesisurcessubject to the provisions of this chapter shall be as set forth
combinedfor treatment or dischge with waste from other sub in ch.NR 211.

categoriesubject to therovisions of this chaptethe quantity of  History: Cr. Register August, 1983, No. 332f. 9-1-83.
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